

No. 16-323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GENERAL
AVIATION MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

LAUREN LACEY
HAERTLEIN
GENERAL AVIATION
MANUFACTURERS
ASSOCIATION
1400 K Street NW,
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20005

JOHN D. GOETZ
Counsel of Record
TARAH E. ACKERMAN
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street,
Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 394-7911
jdgoetz@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. FAA REGULATION OF SAFETY IN AVIATION DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING IS COMPREHENSIVE AND EXCLUSIVE..... | 4 |
| A. Congress intended to create a single federal regulatory framework for the design and manufacturing of aviation products..... | 4 |
| B. Aviation product manufacturers are subject to a comprehensive federal regulatory framework that completely occupies the field of design safety standards..... | 6 |
| 1. Design (Type) Certification | 8 |
| 2. Manufacturing (Production) Certification..... | 12 |
| 3. Airworthiness Certification | 12 |
| 4. Maintenance and Operations (Continued Airworthiness)..... | 13 |
| 5. Accident Investigation..... | 14 |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| 6. Other Federal Regulations of Air Safety | 15 |
| C. FAA’s role as sole regulator has allowed U.S. aviation to become the safest and best in the world | 16 |
| II. THE ISSUE OF FEDERAL PREEMPTION IN AVIATION DESIGN AND MANUFACTURING SAFETY IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT | 18 |
| A. This Court has long recognized the importance of federal preemption | 18 |
| B. <i>Sikkelee</i> results in inconsistent, ad hoc regulation contrary to Congressional intent and detrimental to safety | 19 |
| 1. Lay Juries are Not Proper Regulators of Aviation Safety, Design, and Manufacturing | 19 |
| 2. Conflict Preemption Will Not Harmonize The Array of Inconsistent State Law Safety Standards | 21 |
| C. Aviation design and manufacturing is vitally important to the U.S. economy | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g. Co.</i> , 573 P.2d 443 (Cal. 1978) | 22 |
| <i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010)..... | 23 |
| <i>Brown v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973) | 3, 15 |
| <i>Delaney v. Deere and Co.</i> , 999 P.2d 930 (Kan. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Guilbeault v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F. Supp. 2d 263 (D.R.I. 2000)..... | 23 |
| <i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012) | 18 |
| <i>Mikolajczyk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007) | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Napier v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926) | 19 |
| <i>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.</i> , 694 A.2d 1319 (Conn. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Prentis v. Yale Mfg. Co.</i> , 365 N.W.2d 176 (Mich. 1984)..... | 22 |
| <i>Reis v. Volvo Cars of N.A.</i> , 18 N.E.3d 383 (N.Y. 2014) | 22 |
| <i>Taggart v. Richards Med. Co.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1102 (D. Colo. 1988) | 23 |
| <i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) | 19 |
| <i>Webb v. Spec. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 1022 (Cal. 2016) | 22 |
| STATUTES | |
| 49 U.S.C. App. § 1441(a)(2) | 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 1131 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 49 U.S.C. § 1134 | 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 40113 | 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44701(a) | 7 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44702 | 15 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44704(a) | 4, 8 |
| 49 U.S.C. § 44709 | 13 |
| Air Commerce Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568 (1926) | 4 |
| Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 (1958) | 4 |
| Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-264, 110 Stat 3213 (1996) | 5 |
| Locomotive Boiler Inspection Act | 19 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 14 C.F.R. ch. I, subch. C | <i>passim</i> |
| 14 C.F.R. § 13.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.3 | 13, 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|----------------------------|----------------|
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.15(c)..... | 9 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.16..... | 9 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.17..... | 9 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b) | 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.33(a) | 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.35..... | 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.41..... | 11 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.93..... | 11 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.95..... | 11 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.97..... | 11 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.99..... | 14 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.137..... | 12 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.140..... | 12 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.141..... | 12 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.181..... | 13 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 21.183..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---------------------------------------|----------------|
| 14 C.F.R. § 23..... | 6, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 25..... | 6, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 27..... | 6, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 29..... | 6, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 33..... | 7, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 34..... | 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 35..... | 7, 10 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 36..... | 11 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 39.1 <i>et seq.</i> | 14 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 39.1..... | 15 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 39.3..... | 15 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 39.7..... | 14 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 45..... | 16 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 47..... | 16 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 61..... | 16 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 63..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| 14 C.F.R. § 65..... | 16 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 77..... | 16 |
| 14 C.F.R. § 91.203..... | 12 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 800.3..... | 15 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 831.2..... | 15 |
| Alliance for Aviation Across America, American Association of State highway and Transportation Officials, and National Association of State Aviation officials, <i>The Impact of General Aviation on State and Local Economies State Reports</i> (2014), https://goo.gl/98zAMV | 26 |
| Brief for Fed. Av. Admin. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Respondents, <i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> <i>et al.</i> , No. 14-4193 (3d Cir. 2015) | 5, 6 |
| Civil Aviation Safety Regulations 1998 (Australia) | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| FAA Amicus Brief, <i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , No. 91-2065, 1992 U.S. 10th Cir. Briefs LEXIS 1 | 6 |
| FAA Advisory Circular No: 21-51, <i>Applicant's Showing of Compliance and Certifying Statement of Compliance</i> (Sep. 28, 2011)..... | 11 |
| Fed. Aviation Admin. Form 8110-12 (2014 ed.) | 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-525(II) (1994), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1644 | 7 |
| International Civil Aviation Organization, <i>2016 Safety Report</i> (2016), https://goo.gl/CztnlZ | 17 |
| National Agricultural Aviation Association, <i>Fact Sheet: Facts About the Aerial Application Industry</i> (2010), https://goo.gl/o2RoAW | 26 |
| National Research Council, National Academies Press, <i>Decadal Survey of Civil Aeronautics: Foundation for the Future</i> (2006) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Note, <i>New Evidence on the Presumption Against Preemption: An Empirical Study of Congressional Responses to Supreme Court Preemption Decisions</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 1604 (2007) | 18 |
| NTSB Press Release, <i>NTSB 2015 Aviation Statistics Show General Aviation Accidents Continue to Decline</i> (Sept. 22, 2016), http://goo.gl/Gqnbcf | 17 |
| David G. Owen, <i>Toward A Proper Test for Design Defectiveness: “Micro- Balancing” Costs and Benefits</i> , 75 TEX. L. REV. 1661 (1997) | 22 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.2 | 1 |
| S. Ct. R. 37.6 | 1 |
| U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Air Commerce Bulletin</i> , vol. 1, no.1 (July 1, 1929)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin., <i>Report to Congress: National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) 2015–2019</i> , https://goo.gl/oiFw7Y | 26 |
| U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8000.80A, <i>Aviation Safety (AVS) Chief Scientific and Technical Advisor and Senior Technical Specialist (STS) Program</i> (Aug. 20, 2010), https://goo.gl/pF91WG | 20, 21 |
| U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8020.11C, <i>Aircraft Accident and Incident Notification, Investigation, and Reporting</i> (Feb. 2, 2010), https://goo.gl/4IqKAM | 15 |
| U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8110.4C, <i>Type Certification</i> (Mar. 28, 2007), https://goo.gl/im1aip | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| U.S. Dep't of Transp., Fed. Aviation Admin. Order 8130.2H, <i>Airworthiness Certification of</i> <i>Products and Articles</i> (Feb. 4, 2015), https://goo.gl/UdSXnL | 13 |
| U.S. PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Contribution of General Aviation to</i> <i>the US Economy in 2013</i> (2015), https://goo.gl/tIIZqi | 25 |
